Office of Superintendent of Schools : May 8, 2009
Board Meeting of May 20, 2009

Financial Services ' o
Richard H. Hinds, Chief Financ_ial Officer

SUBJECT: APPROVE AMENDMENT TO $854 MILLION BANC OF
AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITAL CORP LEASE SCHEDULE
NUMBER 7, ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP)
SYSTEM _ :

COMMITTEE: INNOVA%ION, EFFICIENCY & GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS

LINK TO DISTRICT
STRATEGIC PLAN: IMPROVE FINANCIAL SERVICES

Authorization is being requested to approve amendment to $85.4 Million Banc of
America Public Capital Corp Lease (BAPCC) Schedule Number 7, Enterprise Resource
Planning (ERP) System, as delineated in Attachment A — Summary of Revised Terms
and Conditions. On January 14, 2009, under Agenda ltem E-46, the School Board
approved the termination of the contract with Deloitte Consulting, LLP necessitating the
approval of an amendment to the BAPCC ERP lease. ‘

The amended lease schedule revises the lease terms, including fully funding the
remaining $77 million. To date only $8.4 million has been funded. The $77 miliion will
be deposited in an escrow account and drawn on a monthly basis under the revised
terms outlined in Attachment A. It is anticipated that the initial draw will occur on or
about June 1, 2009, totaling over $51 million. :

The agreed upon rate of 3.8639% was determined based on the index as of May 2,
2007, the date bids were accepted for the original ERP lease. Ms Delara, the district’s
Financial Advisor provided a memorandum dated April 23, 2009 indicating the impact of
the cost of financing and lack of alternative financing options, see Attachment B. The
rate is comparable to other higher rated Florida school districts recent equipment lease
transactions.

The revised lease terms have been crafted to reduce risks to the district after Phase 1,
the Finance Module is implemented. Penalty pricing will be incurred if implementation
of Phase 1 were to occur past May 31, 2010. The Finance Module is expected to be
implemented by the end of January 2010. Staff considers the possibility of a delay past

May 31, 2010 to be remote.

Page 1 of 2



Revisions to the lease terms include cross-default provisions with other BAPCC leases
totaling approximately $16 million, and a $15 million holdback provisions with releases
tied to lmplementatlon of each module (Finance, Human Resources, & Payroll). In
addition, there is a requirement for ongoing oversight by an independent consultant to
be completed on a semi-annual basis. Addendum to the current contract with KPMG
- approved by the Board on July 15, 2008 under Agenda Item E-147 was provided for an
update on current Project status. Additional semi-annual reviews by a consultant will
need to be provided under the revised terms and conditions. The funding and initial
disbursement by BAPCC will be subject to a credit review of the district and a review of
the KPMG update.

The Treasury Advisory Committee at the May 6, 2009 Committee Meeting reviewed the
Banc of America Public Capital Corp, Summary of Revised Terms and Conditions and
has recommended that the School Board approve the Amendment to the Banc of
America Public Capital Corp Lease Schedule Number 7, Enterprise Resource Planning
(ERP) System. In addition, the extension and amendment to the KFMG engagement
contract is also recommended to comply with the BAPCC Revised Terms and
Conditions.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve
Amendment to the $85.4 million Banc of America Public Capital
Corp Lease Schedule Number 7, Enterprise Resource Planning
(ERP) System.

Page 2 of 2



Attachment A

L BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITAL CORP
o '_I:SUMMARY GF REVISED TERMS AND COND!T!ONS

April 16 2009 _ _ :
- The Schocl Board of Miaml-Dade County. Fiorrda (School Board)

: $85 400 000 ($B 282 686 of wh:ch has been advanced to. the Schoof
G Board pnor o the date hereof) .

En rpnse Resource System

:_Explratlon 9!30/1 1

o Bd,months from the Fundmg date

:"'57?17 314 (as reduced by disbursements from tsms .to
JE o sEscrow: Amount") will ‘be. funded into an ‘estrow acoount,  $1%; OU0.0GG
o '(the-"HoIdback") representmg an. appmx;mation ofthe ag regat

'3

'dlsbursement requ:rements BAPCC .
ilescrow account .

: _The Master Equrpment Lsasel?urchase Agreamant ‘(tha "Ag sem
dated-as.of March 3, 2006 between BAPQC an the School

2, 2007) wil apply to the Escrow Amount; prowded howevér, th :nterest;- o
rate on the Escrow Amotint will be- subjeci t6 the fallowing indexing:if =
: Fundmg occlrs after dune 15, 2009 average life SWAPS (4 years)

5% plus 253.05 bps. .




. -Penalty Pricing:* :_ln the e\fent the ﬁnance modu!e of the PmJect (the' ’Finance Module™ is '
S et installed; accepted and placed.Jito service by the School Board by
" January 31; 2010, BAPCC Will require. KPMG or stich other external .

s consyifant reasonably satisfactory to BAPCC {a “Consultant™) to provlde.- K
. an pdated-assessment of the iject in the event the Finance Module: - ﬂ
L isng '.nstalled accepted and placediinio service by e ‘Sehool Board by '
S .May 3 _2010 the. interest rafe'on funds disbiirsed from the escrow. - i

- | lz;lncrease by 75 bas:s:po ts' commencing ‘on May 31, 2010
i pted and’ placed into.
e ’ntersst a ijon furids

o LfModue 6 eiayed by Eeason of force: rha;eure prowded Schao! Board
ji{shall rernaln obhgatad to pay rentai payments due under- !:he Lease.

2ror Inltial Fu ,_dlng! ' ' ) ' '
Dlsbursernent: . 'a) PmJact tumefine and budget approved by BAPCC .
R 'b) instaliation/i mplementatlon pian approved; hy _APCC anct
c). Satisfactory.review by BAPCC {and a-BARGC-appointed’ j‘
- consgitart.at the expense of- BAPCEC} of Consultant's reportonithe -
' nt Pro}eci status mcludmg _djact plan and stafﬁng and budget .

¥ .grearnents are: in-Aull forpe and effect

| g Iace and no mod:ﬂcatnons which would. reqwre an additzonal
-3expenditures inexcess.of $2 mﬂl(on andfora delay of more thark sixt
‘days:has:been made, eachona cumutahVe basis; w:thout the pl‘iOl' .
T wtten.consent of BAPCC; .7 _ .
2}, ‘Compliance with- SAP maintenarice. schectule y
- Semi-annual oversight:and/or reportmg by .a Consultant (mcludmg
’ :wnt_ten affrmation of: prqgected status within approved budget and
- timeline), ‘hext oversight datels Nov 15, 2009; :
iy - BAPCT receipt and rewew of. appropnate repcrti overmght by
SRR :BAPCC
s By BAPCC vertfcaﬁon of Consultant’s reportsfﬂndmgs and ST
1 k) - Any remaining monies in the escroiw account will be distributed in tha R
... following manner: to.pay-cutstanding expenses ‘accrued interest -~ -
- due and then pnn{:lpai reductron o




Add!bcmai representations Warrantles and c:ovenants of the Schoﬂ% Board

: a} instaﬂatlon[ imnleman‘catlon pian approvad by BAF*CC Wili_slay in -

by the Florida:e glslature whm_h, AUl lower;
i 0 mifls and the Districtsgsneral mbhg_atscj :

}.‘our acceptance of this proposai by executmg the! enclosed {;opy of m:s Ietter -'

o g it o my attention no later than close of business on May 4, 2009 ThiS\;PFOpQSB] wEh
E _,13_ {shalt not survive closlng This :proposal: lefter is not’ asssgnable angd: ne ;)any other than:-.j_ R

e L] see. shall be entstied o rely on.thig’ prOposal ‘etter.

Thank you for aﬂow:ng Bano of Amenca Puybiic Capxtal Corp to be of service to' you Please do
‘ ',not hesztate ta grve me a cal! at (804] ?‘8 B-3345 f [ can be of further assastance



- “:'Slncere!y,

" BANGOF AMERICA PUBLIC e
0 _'fCAPITAL CORP.- o




Attachment B

De Lara Associates

262 Central Park West Telephanes 212-580-8768
New York, N'Y 10024 Facsimile:” 212-580-3079
TO: Dr. Richard H. Hinds

Chief Financial Officer

Silvia R. Rojes

Treasurer
FROM: ' Annette L. DeLara ’

Financial Advisor

DeLara Associates
SUBJECT: ERP Financing Revised Terms and Conditions
DATE:. April 23, 2009

The termination of Deloitte as the ERP Implementer has required the renegotiation of the loan terms and
conditions for the equipment financing for the ERP project between Bane of America Public Capital Corp.
and the Miami Dade School Board. Other factors impacting negotiations include changes in the project time-
line and project team Jeadership. The revised terms impact timing of draws and cost of financing as follows:

s The funding of an escrow account for the fotal amount of the remaining fimds against which draws by
the District will be reimbursed on a monthly basis, subject to fulfiliment of disbursement

- requirements as opposed to the draw down of funds held by Bane of Amierica.
» The fixed rate of 3.8639% is based upon the proposed index rate submitted by Banc of America in

the proposal of 5/2/2007.
» The interest rate will be changed to a fixed rate from the variable rate that had been applied to the

reimbursement draw-down lease agreement.

Prior to reaching the recommended agreement with Banc of America, financing alternatives for the
Enterprise Resource System were explored. [n the corrent financing environment, there is no interest in
providing funding for a project of this type. A comparison was made to similar Florida school district
financing recently executed and the interest rate proposed on the ERP is competitive. To determine the
possibility of funding the project with publicly offered certificates of participation, the viability of obtaining
municipal bond insurance was discussed with Assured Guaranty and there was no interest in insuring a
project of this nature. In the recent credit climate, financing for ERP type systems has not been available.





